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Independent Auditor's Report 

Board of Directors 

Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. (a 

nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related 

statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 

statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its 

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 

General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 

Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 

with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s 

ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 

issued. 

 

Louis C. McKnight, III, CPA 
Charles R. Pevey, Jr., CPA 
David J. Broussard, CPA 
Brittany B. Thames, CPA 
Kevin M. Rodriguez, CPA 

8545 United Plaza Blvd., Suite 200, Baton Rouge, LA 70809  Telephone: 225.923.3000    Fax: 225.923.3008 



 

4 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 

always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 

likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 

on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, 

we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 

test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 

during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

 

We have previously audited Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s 2024 financial statements, and 

we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated December 9, 2024. 

In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, 

is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
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Supplementary Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 

accompanying schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to agency head or chief executive officer is 

presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is 

the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 

records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied 

in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the 

financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments 

to agency head or chief executive officer is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements 

as a whole. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 15, 2025, on our 

consideration of Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and 

on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 

matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 

reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Families 

Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 

is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Families 

Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

 

December 15, 2025



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Statement of Financial Position 

June 30, 2025 

(With Summarized Comparative Totals as of June 30, 2024) 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2025 2024

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 332,154$      331,790$      

Accounts receivable, net 76,052         52,523

Prepaid expenses 8,847           21,600         

Total current assets 417,053        405,913        

Property and Equipment, net 384,132        403,325        

Total assets 801,185$      809,238$      

Current Liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt 195,419$      24,190$        

Accounts payable 9,737           11,932

Accrued liabilities 31,547         26,333         

Total current liabilities 236,703        62,455         

Long-Term Debt, less current maturities -              192,707        

Total liabilities 236,703        255,162        

Net Assets

Without donor restrictions 551,634        544,028

With donor restrictions 12,848         10,048         

Total net assets 564,482        554,076        

Total liabilities and net assets 801,185$      809,238$      

Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(With Summarized Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024) 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

7 

 

 

 

Without

Donor With Donor 2025 2024

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

Revenue and Other Support

Contracts 524,966$      -$             524,966$      518,565$      

Fundraising and charitable gaming 175,016 -              175,016        186,255

Contributions of cash and other

financial assets 41,224 5,000           46,224         9,579

Interest 7,980           -              7,980           5,898

Miscellaneous 7,038 -              7,038           6,074

Net assets released from restrictions 2,200           (2,200)          -              -              

Total revenue and other support 758,424        2,800           761,224        726,371        

Expenses

Program 538,939        -              538,939        517,970        

Management and general 113,852        -              113,852        72,534         

Fundraising 80,316         -              80,316         101,612        

Total expenses 733,107        -              733,107        692,116        

Change in Net Assets Before

Unrelated Business Income Tax 25,317         2,800           28,117         34,255         

Unrelated Business Income Tax 17,711         -              17,711         20,684         

Change in Net Assets 7,606           2,800           10,406         13,571         

Net Assets, beginning of period 544,028        10,048         554,076        540,505        

Net Assets, end of period 551,634$      12,848$        564,482$      554,076$      

 
 



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(With Summarized Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024) 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

8 

 

 

Behavioral LA Dept of Other Total Management 2025 2024

Health DDC Education Programs Program and General Fundraising Total Total

Accounting services 747$          389$          336$          939$          2,411$        231$          668$          3,310$        2,461$        

Advertising 738            384            200            512            1,834         483            -             2,317         5,691

Consulting 3,725         -             -             -             3,725         2,950         -             6,675         -             

Depreciation 4,603         1,471         1,722         7,506         15,302        3,891         -             19,193        19,194

Education and training 2,225         -             -             585            2,810         -             -             2,810         789

Insurance 3,186         5,530         3,053         8,794         20,563        10,838        179            31,580        27,422

Occupancy 6,748         10,970        2,186         5,604         25,508        27,115        -             52,623        40,593

Office 1,165         670            478            2,809         5,122         2,410         898            8,430         6,915

Payroll 108,293      58,673        70,295        149,368      386,629      15,527        16,807        418,963      399,141

Payroll taxes 9,941         4,479         5,592         12,313        32,325        920            1,044         34,289        33,760

Professional fees 8,800         -             700            -             9,500         11,850        -             21,350        21,850

Rent 1,294         608            311            733            2,946         94              42,563        45,603        52,102

Repairs and maintenance 897            463            207            540            2,107         7,844         250            10,201        11,999

Supplies 2,286         1,248         3,734         1,179         8,447         26,878        17,907        53,232        47,557

Travel and meetings 7,905         -             1,081         1,194         10,180        1,972         -             12,152        7,819

Interest 3,453         1,797         936            3,344         9,530         312            -             9,842         11,862

Miscellaneous -             -             -             -             -             537            -             537            2,961         

Total expenses 166,006$    86,682$      90,831$      195,420$    538,939$    113,852$    80,316$      733,107$    692,116$    

Program Services

 
 



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Statement of Cash Flows 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(With Summarized Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024) 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Change in net assets 10,406$        13,571$        

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation 19,193         19,194         

(Increase) Decrease in assets:

Accounts receivable (23,529)        34,886         

Prepaid expenses 12,753         (8,383)          

Increase (Decrease) in liabilities:

Unrelated business income taxes payable -              (4,510)          

Accounts payable (2,195)          (1,965)          

Accrued liabilities 5,214           (809)             

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 21,842         51,984         

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Principal payments on long-term debt (21,478)        (22,305)        

Net cash used in financing activities (21,478)        (22,305)        

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 364              29,679         

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year 331,790        302,111        

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year 332,154$      331,790$      

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Cash paid for interest 9,842$         11,862$        

Cash paid for unrelated business income taxes 20,273$        26,800$        

 
 



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
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Note 1–Nature of Operations 

 

Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. (FHFGBR) is a non-profit corporation, which was founded on 

January 10, 1998. The organization's mission is to provide individualized services, information, resources, and support 

needed to positively enhance the independence, productivity, and integration of individuals with disabilities in the 

greater Baton Rouge area. 

 

FHFGBR derives the majority of its revenue from state contracts for the following programs: 

 

Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) - Provides families and youth with education, skills, and resources to increase and 

strengthen their ability to function successfully in their homes and communities; provide opportunities to increase 

advocacy skills, and empower families to inform children's behavioral health policies, practices and services in 

Louisiana; and provide education to increase the knowledge of family members and professionals. 

 

Resource Center for Autism Spectrum Disorders (RCASD) – A comprehensive source of information for families with 

members who have autism spectrum disorder. RCASD offers one-on-one support, family-oriented education, referrals 

and various communication software assisting children with social and verbal communication. 

 

State Department of Education (SDE) - Provides training, education, and empowerment to families of children with 

disabilities through workshops, presentations, and one-on-one support to develop an individualized education/transition 

plan to help their children learn in an inclusive environment to ensure full and valued membership in the community. 

 

Note 2–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

A. Basis of Accounting and Presentation 

 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

FHFGBR reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets that 

are based upon existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed on them by donors: net assets without donor 

restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions include those net assets whose 

use by the Organization is not restricted by donors, even though their use may be limited in other respects, such as by 

contract or board designation. Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are subject to donor-imposed 

restrictions. Some restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that are restricted by a donor for use for a particular 

purpose or in a particular future period. Other restrictions may be perpetual in nature, such as those that are restricted 

by a donor that the resources be maintained in perpetuity. At June 30, 2025, FHFGBR had net assets with donor 

restrictions of $12,848. 

 

B. Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 

of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 

liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported 

amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from the estimates that were 

used. 

  



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
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Note 2–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

C. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, FHFGBR considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity 

of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Included in cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2025 is cash of $90,547, 

required to be held in a separate bank account for the purpose of charitable gaming. 

D. Accounts Receivable 

 

Accounts receivable are recorded at net realizable value consisting of the carrying amount less an allowance for credit 

losses. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, FHFGBR has accounts receivable balance of $76,052 and $52,523, respectively. 

FHFGBR estimates its allowance using a loss rate model based on aging and delinquency. The estimated loss rate is 

based on the FHFGBR’s historical experience, an understanding of current economic conditions, and management’s 

judgments as to the likelihood of ultimate payment based upon available data. FHFGBR considers all accounts 

receivable at June 30, 2025 to be fully collectible and, therefore, did not establish an allowance for credit losses.  

 

E. Property and Equipment 

 

Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at fair market value at the date of donation. Depreciation is 

computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. Expenditures for major 

repairs and improvements that extend the useful lives of property and equipment are capitalized at cost. Expenditures 

for maintenance and minor repairs are charged to expense as incurred. The estimated useful lives for property and 

equipment are: Building (30 years); Equipment (3-7 years); and Furniture/Fixtures (7-15 years). 

 

F. Contributions 

 
Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the 

restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting 

period in which the revenue is recognized. Contributions of property and equipment are reported as net assets with 

donor restrictions if the donor restricted the use of the property or equipment to a particular program, as are contributions 

of cash restricted to the purchase of property and equipment. Otherwise, donor restrictions on contributions of property 

and equipment or assets restricted for purchase of property and equipment are considered to expire when the assets are 

placed in service. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. 

When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 

reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

G. Income Taxes 

 

FHFGBR is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and has been 

classified as an entity other than a private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a). However, income from 

certain activities not directly related to FHFGBR's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business 

income. As of June 30, 2025, FHFGBR had an overpayment of $8,847 in unrelated business income taxes which was 

carried forward to the subsequent fiscal year and included in prepaid expenses on the statement of financial position. 

 

Management has determined that there are no uncertain tax positions that would require recognition in the financial 

statements. Interest on any income tax liability would be reported as interest expense and penalties on any income tax 

would be reported as income taxes. Management’s conclusions regarding uncertain tax positions may be subject to 

review and adjustment at a later date based on ongoing analysis of tax laws, regulations, and interpretations thereof as 

well as other factors. 

  



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
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Note 2–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

H.  Liquidity Management 

 

As of June 30, 2025, the following financial assets could be made readily available within one year of the date of the 

statement of financial position to meet general expenditures: 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 332,154$      

Accounts receivable, net 76,052         

Total financial assets, period end 408,206        

Less, those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:

Cash held for charitable gaming (90,547)        

Donor restrictions on the use of assets for particular programs (12,848)        

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for

general expenditures within one year. 304,811$      
 

 

As part of its liquidity management, FHFGBR has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as general 

expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. 

 

I.  Revenue Recognition  

 

FHFGBR recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The 

majority of the entity’s revenue from contracts with customers is derived from fixed fee cost reimbursable state 

contracts, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying 

expenses. Revenues are recognized when FHFGBR has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract 

provisions. 

 

Fundraising registrations, included in fundraising income, are recognized when the fundraising events are held and 

performance obligations are satisfied. 

 

J. Functional Allocation of Expenses 

 

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or 

supporting function. These expenses are allocated in the accompanying financial statements to program services, 

management and general, and fundraising functional expense groups. The methods of allocation are based on several 

factors such as utilization of office space as well as FHFGBR’s estimates of the relative proportion of various staff 

members’ time and effort between program and administrative functions. Other expenses are allocated based on use. 

 

  



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
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Note 2–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

K. Prior Period Information 

 

The amounts shown for the year ended June 30, 2024 in the accompanying financial statements are included to provide 

a basis for comparison with 2025 and present summarized totals only. Such information does not include sufficient 

detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with FHFGBR’s financial statements for the 

year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived. 

 

Note 3–Property and Equipment 

 

The following is a summary of property and equipment as of June 30, 2025: 

 

Land 150,000$      

Building 430,000        

Equipment 71,843         

Furniture and fixtures 38,565         

690,408        

Less: accumulated depreciation (306,276)      

    Total property and equipment, net 384,132$      
 

 

Note 4–Long-term Debt 

 

The following is a summary of long-term debt as of June 30, 2025: 

 

196,256$      

Less: unamortized debt issuance costs (837)             

195,419        

Less: current maturities of long-term debt (195,419)      

    Long-term debt, less current maturities -$             

Note payable to a bank with a balloon payment of $181,850 in March 2026, bearing

interest at 4.50%, collateralized by building and land.

 
 

Note 5–Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions are comprised of the following as of June 30, 2025: 

 

Purpose or time restricted:

Database software 4,946$         

COVID-19 supplies 2,902           

Iberville Parish grant 5,000           

12,848$        
  



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
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Note 6–Contingencies 

 

FHFGBR participates in federal and state grant programs, which are governed by various rules and regulations. Costs 

charged to the grant programs are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor agency; therefore, to the extent that 

FHFGBR has not complied with the rules and regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money received and the 

collectability of any related receivable at year end may be impaired. In management's opinion, there are no significant 

contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the grants; therefore, no provision 

has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements for such contingencies. Any costs disallowed would be 

recognized in the period agreed upon by the grantor agency and FHFGBR. 

 

Note 7–Economic Dependency 

 

FHFGBR receives revenue through grants and contracts administered by the State of Louisiana. The grant and contract 

amounts are appropriated each year by the federal and state governments. If significant budget cuts are made at the 

federal and/or state level, the amount of funds received by FHFGBR could be reduced significantly by an amount that 

could adversely impact its operations. Management is not aware of any actions that will adversely affect the amount of 

grants and contracts the Organization will receive in the next fiscal year. 

 

Note 8–Board of Directors Compensation 

 

The Board of Directors is a voluntary board; therefore, no compensation or per diem has been paid to any Director. 

 

Note 9–Operating Leases 

 

FHFGBR pays rent on a month-to-month basis to its bingo hall management company. Rent payments are calculated 

as a percentage of games played and are remitted on a monthly basis. Total rent expense for the year ended June 30, 

2025 was $45,603. 

  

Note 10–Subsequent Events 

 

Management of FHFGBR evaluated all subsequent events through December 15, 2025, the date the financial statements 

were available to be issued. As a result, no subsequent events required adjustment to, or disclosure in, these financial 

statements. 
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Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other 
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Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Purpose Amount

Salary 84,841$        

Benefits - insurance-healthcare allowance 4,800           

Benefits - retirement -              

Benefits - cell phone allowance 1,200           

Car allowance -              

Vehicle provided by government -              

Per diem -              

Reimbursements 278              

Travel 1,006           

Registration fees -              

Conference travel -              

Continuing professional education fees -              

Housing -              

Unvouchered expenses -              

Special meals -              

Agency Head: Dr. Marilyn Thornton, Executive Director
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial 

Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on 

an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 

with Government Auditing Standards 

Board of Directors 

Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 

standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General 

of the United States, the financial statements of Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. (a nonprofit 

organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of 

activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, 

and have issued our report thereon dated December 15, 2025.  

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Families Helping Families of Greater 

Baton Rouge, Inc.’s (FHFGBR) internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 

statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of FHFGBR’s internal control.  

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of FHFGBR’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements 

on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that 

there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 

or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 

in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 

Our consideration of the internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given 

these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 

weaknesses. We identified a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings 

and responses as item 2025-001, that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 

 

Louis C. McKnight, III, CPA 
Charles R. Pevey, Jr., CPA 
David J. Broussard, CPA 
Brittany B. Thames, CPA 
Kevin M. Rodriguez, CPA 

8545 United Plaza Blvd., Suite 200, Baton Rouge, LA 70809  Telephone: 225.923.3000    Fax: 225.923.3008 



 

18 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s 

financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 

of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect 

on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective 

of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 

noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s Response to Finding 

 

Government Auditing Standards require the auditor to perform limited procedures on Families Helping Families of 

Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s response to the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule 

of findings and responses. Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s response was not subjected to the 

other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results 

of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control or on compliance. 

This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 

the organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 

purpose. 

 

 

 

 

December 15, 2025



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Schedule of Findings and Responses 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Part I.  Summary of Audit Results 

 

1. An unmodified opinion has been expressed on the financial statements of Families Helping Families of Greater 

Baton Rouge, Inc., as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

2. No deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses were 

identified. 

3. No instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 

Standards were identified. 

4. A single audit in accordance with Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 

for Federal Awards was not required. 

5. A management letter was not issued. 

 

 

Part II.  Financial Statement Findings 

 

2025-001: Segregation of Duties 
 

Condition: 

Due to the small size of the organization, ideal segregation of duties has not been achieved. 

 

Criteria: 

The organization should separate responsibilities for authorizing transactions, recording transactions, and the 

custody of assets. 

 

Cause: 

The size of the organization does not permit proper segregation of duties. 

 

Effect: 

The lack of segregation of duties increases the risk of fraud related to misappropriation of assets, financial statement 

misstatements, or both. 

 

Auditor's Recommendation: 

While we recognize it may not be cost effective to justify implementing a full segregation of duties for an extensive 

system of internal control in all areas, we believe it is important that management and those charged with governance 

are aware that some weaknesses may exist and that they should apply diligent oversight and monitoring activities. 

 

Management's Corrective Action Plan: 

Management receives continued involvement from the Board treasurer to help reduce the risk associated with a lack 

of segregation of duties. The treasurer reviews all transactions and continues as a co-signer for check amounts of 

$1,000 or greater on cash accounts. Management believes this will increase the effectiveness of Board oversight 

and monitoring. 



Families Helping Families of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 

Summary Schedule of Prior Year Findings 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Part I.  Financial Statement Findings 

 

2024–001: Segregation of Duties 
 

Summary of Prior Year Finding: 

Due to the small size of the organization, ideal segregation of duties has not been achieved. 

 

Status: 

Finding repeats as current year finding 2025-001. 

 

 

Part II.  A management letter was not issued for the year ended June 30, 2024. 
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